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at several points including the important place at Skardu. They are extending the airstrip there, they are increasing its length.

SHRI B. I>. KHOBARAGADE: Sir, the recent conflict between Israel and the U.A.R. lias proved that any surprise attack might be most disastrous to any country's defence. In view of this experience and in view of the recent disclosures that Pakistan is arming itself and has constructed new air-strips, may I know from the hon. Minister what steps our Government is taking to have the most effective radar equipment so that we can face any surprise attEick from Pakistan or from China?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir. it is correct that a surprise air attack can have far-reaching and disastrous consequences to the country attacked if they are caught unawares. I would repeat what I have said before that we have taken various steps including radar detection and other way, of detecting any violation of the air space and I would like to say that We need not have any undue concern about any inspected surprise air attack. We have made arrangements and we will have enough of notice. And I am sure that our fighter =~ bomber aircraft and other arrangements that we have made will be able to take on effectively any violation of the air space that might be indulged in by the other side.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

Oral Answers

UNDUE INTEREST INOUR GENERAL
ELECTION BY RADIO AND PRESS OF ANY
OTHER COUNTRY

4327. SHRI HARISH CHANDRA
MATHUR: SHRI SITARAM
JAIPURIA: f

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS bo pleased to state;
(a) whether the Radio and the Press of any country has taken undue inter-

tThe question was actually asked on. the floor of the House by Shri Sita-ram Jaipuria.

[RAJYA SABHA ]
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est in our recent General amounting to interference;

(b) if so, yhat iy Government's reaction in the matter and the steps taken in this connection; and

(c) whether Government would lay full texts of these reports on the Table of the House?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a) Yes.
Sir.

(b) Representations wer, made to th, Governments concerned.

(c) The concerned texts of the Radio and Press criticisms ar. being col lected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: May I kno,, from the hon. Minister whether any committee of experts was appointed for this purpose by the Government and if so whether the committee submitted any report? And which are the countries which ar, supposed to have indulged in interference with our elections?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: As far as my knowledge goes, there was no committee of experts appoin-ed to go into this matter.
Three countries indulged in anti-India broadcasts. On, is China, the other is Pakistan and the third is the -adio station called "Peace and Progress" which is supposed to be the Voice of the Soviet People. We made adequate representations and protests to all the three countries. But no committee was appointed to go into the whole thing.

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: We can understand the attitude of Pakistan and China.
But may I know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that our Ambassador, Mr.
Kewal Sing}i, made an official representation to the Soviet Union and they pleaded complete ignorance about it and said that they will look into the matter? If so, what exactly is the
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action taken by the Soviet Union and what reply has been received from them?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: This matter was taken up by our Ambassador in the Soviet Union and the Soviet Government said that they will look into the whole thing. They said that the radio station was not owned or controlled by the Government as such, but they promised to look into the whole thing and they have asked. us to send the text of the broadcast to them so that they can compare it with the original and find out what, is the truth.

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: When are they going to 1°°k into it? Already three' or four months have passed.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: ~We have made adequate representation and they are looking into it. We cannot force their hands in the matter. Probably in due course, as early as possible, we will be informed of what action they have taken an<j whether they have been able to find out anything about it.

SHRI A. D. MANL
the attention of the
to part (a) of the
the Radio and the
country " He has
wer in ths affirmative as far as the radio is concerned. I would like to ask the Minister to give us som, idea of the kind of broadcasts that were put out by the Soviet Union radio—
whether it dubbed our Government as reactionary ~ Government and sugges ted that support should be extended

I would invite
Deputy Minis'er
question—"whether
Press of any

given hig ans

to any party. If so, it is a very serious matter because no foreign radio ha, got the right to dictate or suggest to the Indian people what kind of Government should eom, into exis tence. May I also ask him to give us an idea of the kind of broadcasts put out by Radio Pakistan?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH; As regards the radio from the Soviet Union, it is true that the broadcast
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which emanated from that station was very critical of the Government and the Government's policies and it did dub the Government as reactionary that carries out repressive policies against the masses of India and that sort of thing. This was done. As regards the other question, the Member wanted the nature of the broadcasts from Pakistan. The Pakistani broadcasts certainly created the impression that the elections would not be free and fair, particularly in Jammu and Kashmir, and they said that the elections would be rigged up and somehow the ruling Congress Party would manage to come to power by hook or by crook. That was the line of their criticism.

it grax fog wourt @ T wiERy et & ot gwrowr 29 7, qAT F fadt o, Fav st w1 F qATw A
Famdr g & 7 WA e E A
s F faAt & A gy sw e R
frar ar #x foed arv & 32 "W
TS HA R ATT FE L, AT TAF
amasz of Arewr e 7 3 gaTow wre §, AT & IEa ey e | w2w
5T q1ET § ?

it gz o Ty : e & A
o7 zare fade s ¥ a 39w
T FIE AETWE TH EWT & A6l
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ot grae g woert ¢ fae e
T 7

it gt o fag g feew @
F1E AEFRE 39 @nw ¥ fee AF
AT AT |

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: As a matter of information may I know from the Minister whether the radio stations coming under the purview of the A.LLR. are the stations in this country and those outside the purview of the A.LR. are from foreign countries and, if so, may I know whetner Radio Kashmir functioning from Jammu and Srinagar under the name of Radio Kashmir and not A4-R. is from a foreign country? Why the Radio Kashmir has been allowed to function in the name of Radio Kashmir? Since long it has been functioning and may I know why no action is coming forward from the Government?

Oral Answers

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
This question hardly arises out of this. If this question is referred to the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting, the Minister will reply to this.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: The question is regarding foreign radio. I want to know from the Minister whether the radio stations which are outside the purview of the A.L.R. are from foreign countries and, if so, the radio station functioning as Radio Kashmir and not A.IR. from Jammu and Srinagar is a foreign radio and, if so, why this difference has been maintained?

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
Let the Minister reply.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: It is a reasonable question and it is being looked into.

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY: I
would like to know whether it is a fact that the Radio Station that put out that broadcast as from Peace and Progress declaring the Government of India and its leaders as reactionaries was none other than the Tashkent Radio..

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: It is very difficult to say as to where this radio station is located because the Russian Government does not know about it. That radio station which broadcasts these various anti-Indian programmes, according to our information, is located within the boundaries of the Soviet Union but “hey have not told us about the exact location so far.

\RAJ YA SABHAJ
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SHRI NIREN GHOSH: May I know whether the Goviernment is aware of certain foreign press referring to the Indian elections and saying that foreign money has been utilised by different parties and perhaps by many of the Congress leaders also in the elections and as a result, have won? May I know whether these things have been probed into and, if so, what are the results thereof? When will the Government take steps to enlighten the House and the country in this respect? How long will they sit tight over this?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: I do not think this question arises out of this because as regards foreign money being used in the elections, the question has been answered by the Home Minister on a number of occasions in this House and the whole ma.ter is being looked into as far as-1 know.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: I wanted to know the results of that probe. May I know whether the Government's attention has been drawn to these reports and whether the allegations have been probed into and, if so, what are the results? No correct information has so far been given.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
What reports?

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: They alleged that foreign money poured in a big way and has gone into the pockets of several parties and has influenced the results of the elections.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: 1
can only reply to questions arising out of the radio broadcasts.

st TrstTOEe | S, T T
& AN qE € | FAT THEH AHTCHA &AL
fpar & & ey awr owrsroge &1
92 & | e F a H g Fy qHAl
g fr ag gae qew A 24 ¥ eanfu
o gl dw F& s am
FEAT TG A1 Tg GCHIC IJgHI 47 UF
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THRAT T | I AATHIRGA AT AR A
gITE FAT TN ASF AT F7 F 77
Fimtammgadz v fwam & daafeq g€ & W aTFT F owW-
92 AT A DAAfRT AT 2, I AATATC qal # AT qAE Faa e 4,
9 ¥ o4 faw f/r oo 7, uw
fawm Amwar gfar e Wiy S
& weafeaa 91 #wiw g@a fawm—az qft GXAfTa gEre AmA gl
AT FATE AT T uWo Fe
qifesr .

Oral Answers

MR. CHAIRMAN: I would not like you to refer to individuals.

St TEARTE "’fm-'f' # a7
ST ST § e Fam a & f
edl, w FHER 7T AT AT
fert, arzift TETE AT A
ST AT e W A G
WL Al AT J4, AT 5o Fo
oifemr T ot wger o fsie
E YT T e ST T
& fardr w9y 59 A6 T @ R
e qfF et sf=ga 92 afdr S
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T ONTE %, 48 g arfE T @
gy, wafayr T 9Fe F Wear A
T GHTC & AHETAl T FIE Afqaed qEN e A |

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: 1
protest at this sort of insinuation. There is no question of anybody seeking or wisliing others in the party to be defeated.
Mr. Desai is an honoured Member of the Cabinet and I resent such insinuations .
being made. It is natural for the Chinese Radio to make all kinds of allegations.
Such allegations may have been made by the Chinese because they have been consistently against everybody in the Government, including myself, both before the elections, during the elections and now, afterthe elections.

to Questions 2670

They have said such things about all of us in the Government or outside except those who, they consider, are serving the cause of revolution.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

SHRI RAJNARAIN: On a point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am orry the question is over.

SHRI RAJNARAIN: But the point of order is not over. It can be raised at any time.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The point of order relates to the question.

SHRI RAJNARAIN: This is a very valid point of order.

WL A FH THIL FT A1G2 ATH
AT TEl AeTs w4r, A HF AT H
HEH & AT FgAT AR §

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: You have ruled it out of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can discuss with me in the Chamber. I have called the other question.

o TEAREW : ATHT AT W
ATET 9T A gomas 43a< § fa| |

MR. CHAIRMAN; The point of order arose out of the question. Mr. Das.

SHRI RAJNARAIN: My point of order must be heard. I request you humbly that this is the correct parliamentary procedure. We should not go away from the parliamentary practice.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No. The question was OVer.

SHRI TRILOKI SINGH: You can give a ruling later. You should allow him to raise the point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can explain to me how the point of order arises, in my Chamber. That question is over.
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st sTIEme sEe, AT AT
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WA HAT FTFT 41990 SEe w0
T .

SHRI JAIRAMDAS DAULATRAM: Sir, a poirit of order can only be raised on a matter which is under consideration. When the matter is closed theie cannot be any point of order. There is no point of order in a vacuum.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: No, no. A point of order can also be raised later on.

ot TreEEme o AT SR
Feaom gow Tz fas 2, a
Y asagra i IHE L.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That question was over. | closed that question. So there is no
more point now.

S AT FEvEA 9T W
QU A6 WrET T AT FL I, A qr%ez W% WET 2, 5w ard a7 oamEw fafreze i i@e fomr | A F
fow aedde widferew S uAwfaw #r ag g H , T|@ gAT
T ¥ ) ar & wr ¥ ok A s
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aEar F fF oum oz ow\Evw 9w a1 772 &7 femmm wAre #7 | AW
fafeer ot 45 mgf #==r &, woely FASL A gafzar w1 fagry & fao wgr |

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, next question.
Question No. 328.

POlp

ANTI-INDIA  SLOGANS AT KATHMANTU
AIRPORT

*328. SHRI BHAKA BEHARY
DAS: | SHRI D.
THENGARI :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that India have lodged any protest with Kathmandu airport in the last week of June, when the deported Chinese diplomats in India were going back to China via Kathmandu; and

(b) whether the Government of India have lodged any protest with the Government of Nepal in the mat ter and if so, what has been the re sult thereof?

THE MINISTER GF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI M. C. CHAGLA): (a) Yes,
Sir.

anti-

(b) Yes, Sir. Government of India have drawn the attention of HMG ol Nepal to these violations of established norms of diplomatic conduct and civilised behaviour by the Chinese diplomatic and non-diplomatic personnel and their agents in Nepal, H.M.G. of Nepal have taken appropriate measures to prevent the recurrence of similar incidents.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS: May I know from the hon. Minister whether it is not a fact that recently it had been published in the Indian press that the Nepalese Government though they were sorry, did not protest against  these incidents. May |

The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Banka Behary Das.

